RESOLUTION NO. 6667

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GARDENA, CALIFORNIA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT FOR THE SUPPORTIVE SERVICES PROGRAM ON BEHALF OF THE CITY FOR FISCAL YEAR 2024/2025.

WHEREAS, the City of Gardena has established an in-home help program for seniors through its Recreation and Human Services Department; and

WHEREAS, the County of Los Angeles Aging and Disabilities Department has been awarded the funds for providing services for older adults under the Older Americans Act; and

WHEREAS, the City of Gardena wishes to submit a signed, executed Supportive Services Program agreement; and

WHEREAS, in order to certify the approval of City Council to enter into this transaction with the County of Los Angeles Aging and Disabilities Department for the purpose of providing seniors with vital in-home care assistance for Fiscal Year 2024/2025, it is necessary that this resolution be adopted.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GARDENA, CALIFORNIA, DOES HEREBY FIND, DETERMINE, AND RESOLVE, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. Designates the City Manager as authorized to sign the Supportive Services Program agreement, binding the City to the Subaward (and any amendments or addendums thereto), and approve and accept Subaward funds on behalf of the City.

SECTION 2. The Mayor, or presiding officer, is hereby authorized to affix her signature to this resolution signifying its adoption by the City Council of the City of Gardena and the City Clerk, or her duly appointed assistant, is directed to attest thereto.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Clerk shall certify to the passage and adoption of this Resolution; shall cause the same to be entered among the original Resolutions of said City; and shall make a minute of the passage and adoption thereof in the records of the proceedings of the City Council of said City in the minutes of the meeting at which the same is passed and adopted.

Passed, approved, and adopted this 14th day of May, 2024.

Tasha (erda. Mayor TASHA CERDA, Mayor

ATTEST:

Mina Semenya

MINA SEMENZA, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM: CARMEN VASQUEZ, City Attorney STATE OF CALIFORNIA) COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES) SS: CITY OF GARDENA)

I, MINA SEMENZA, City Clerk of the City of Gardena, do hereby certify that the whole number of members of the City Council of said City is five; that the foregoing Resolution, being Resolution No. 6667 duly passed and adopted by the City Council of said City of Gardena, approved and signed by the Mayor of said City, and attested by the City Clerk, all at a regular meeting of said City Council held on the **14**th day of May 2024, and that the same was so passed and adopted by the following roll call vote:

- AYES: COUNCIL MEMBERS TANAKA AND FRANCIS, MAYOR PRO TEM HENDERSON, COUNCIL MEMBER LOVE, AND MAYOR CERDA
- NOES: NONE

ABSENT: NONE

Bucky Romero for City Clerk of the City of Gardena, California

(SEAL)